-50	 6 393	 4 986

The average effective interest rate of financial instruments were as follows:
					   2021	 2020
Overdraft				   2,98 %	 2,72%
Bank syndicate				   3,41 %	 4,81%

Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group’s strategy for managing
liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient liquid funds at all times to meet its financial obligations, both under normal and extraordinary circum-
stances, without risking unacceptable losses or damaging its reputation. The Group has large fluctuations related to restricted working
capital due to seasonality and the timing of deliveries and payments.

XXL ASA Annual Report
2021

59

Market risk - foreign currency sensitivity
Exposures to currency exchange rates arise from the Group’s purchases denominated in USD. Currency exchange rate exposure in EUR
and SEK are limited due to the Group’s setup with distributors in Sweden, Finland and Austria and an European wholesale entity.

The following table shows currency effect on the Group’s profit and equity if the exchange rates fluctuate with +/- 10% measured against
NOK:

		  2021	 2020
			   Effect on profit		  Effect on profit
Foreign currency	 Changes in	 before tax	 on equity	 before tax	 on equity
sensitivity	 currency	 (NOK 1 000)	 (NOK 1 000)	 (NOK 1 000)	 (NOK 1 000)
EUR	 +10%	 11 378	 8 875	 16 870	 13 159
		  -10%	 -11 378	 -8 875	 -16 870	 -13 159
USD	 +10%	 69 531	 54 234	 55 379	 43 196
		  -10%	 -69 531	 -54 234	 -55 379	 -43 196

Furthermore, the carrying amount of its net investments in foreign companies fluctuates in Norwegian kroner compared to the local relevant
currencies.  Profit after tax for the Group is also affected by changes in exchange rates, as the results of foreign companies are translated
into Norwegian kroner at the weighted average exchange rate for the period. The Group hedges its foreign currency in the form of forward
contracts. Hedge accounting has not been applied.  The contracts are settled continuously throughout the year and if the contract extends
over the period end, it is recognized in the financial statements at fair value.